real estate, variable security on a group of its inventories, and guarantees (customer invoices) for the 

following loans: 

− a secured bilateral loan in the amount of three million Euros (€3,000,000), which was covered by 

BANK EUROBANK S.A., and 

− a secured bilateral loan in the amount of two million nine hundred and thirty thousand Euro 

(€2,930,000), covered by GALAXY IV FUNDING DESIGNATED ACTIVITY COMPANY represented 

by CEPAL HELLAS,  

as provided for in the contractual documents for the issuance of the above loans, signed on 25 October 

2021 and 18 November 2021 respectively. The term of the loans is 10 years with repayment of 50% of

[...]

SOCIETE ANONYME" and" Piraeus Bank SA " as initial bondholders, while the "National Bank of 

Greece SA" was appointed as representative of the bondholders.  

ii Common secured bond loan according to the provisions of Law 4548/2018, amounting to Euro seven 

million one hundred seventy-seven thousand (€ 7,177,000) which was covered by the banks 

"National Bank of Greece SA". and "EUROBANK A.E." as initial bondholders while the representative 

of the bondholders was appointed "National Bank of Greece SA". 

iii Common secured bond loan according to the provisions of Law 4548/2018, amounting to Euro 

twenty-four million nine hundred eighty thousand (€ 24,980,000) which was covered by the banks 

"National Bank of Greece SA", EUROBANK A.E. "," ALPHA BANK SOCIETE ANONYME "and" ATTICA 

BANK SA ". as initial bondholders while the representative of the bondholders was appointed 

"National Bank of Greece SA".